. ...

F.No. 5(2)/2020-Gov. Cell Government of India

Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers'Welfare Department of Agricultural Research & Education Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi – 110001

Dated the 14th October, 2020

Office Order

The following has been approved regarding the structure of Society of Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) and work management:-

- (a) Hon'ble Union Minister for Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying Shall be the second Vice-President of the ICAR Society.
- (b) Files related to appointment and Annual Performance Appraisal Reports of DDG (Animal Science Division) and DDG(Fisheries Science Division) shall be submitted to President, ICAR Society through Union Minister for Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying as second Vice President, ICAR Society.
- (c) All the proposals of appointments of Directors of Institutes under the domain of DDG (Animal Science Division) and DDG (Fisheries Science Division) shall be submitted for approval of President, ICAR Society through Union Minister for Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying as second Vice President, ICAR Society.

Corresponding changes reflecting above decisions in the Rules of the ICAR Society/Delegation of Power in ICAR will be done by the ICAR after following due procedures (with the approval of Hon'ble Minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare and President, ICAR Society).

(Uday Shanker Pandey) Deputy Secretary to the Government of India

Distribution:

- 1. All Officers and Sections at ICAR Headquarters/KAB-I&II through e-office Notice Board.
- 2. PS to Hon'ble Agriculture and Farmers Welfare Minister
- 3. PS to Hon'ble Minister for Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying
- 4. PS to Hon, ble MOS (Agriculture and Farmers Welfare)
- 5. PSO to DG, ICAR/PPS to Secretary, ICAR/PPS to FA, DARE/ICAR
- 6. Director-SD/Director-Administration/Director-Finance/Director-DARE.
- 7. Establishment Division, DARE
- 8. Media Unit for publishing on ICAR website
- 9. Guard file/Spare Copies